CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2022-0075

RESOLUTION TO CONSIDER FUNDING \$52,585 IN SMALL BUSINESS ASSISTANCE GRANTS FUND WITH CDBG-CV GRANT FUNDS

WHEREAS, the COVID-19 crisis has negatively impacted West Allis' small business community resulting in lost revenue, adjustments to operations because of COVID, and significant employee challenges, etc.; and,

WHEREAS, the City of West Allis values its small businesses and their local contributions to the vibrant growth and momentum of the City; and,

WHEREAS, the City conducted a Round 3 soliciting applications for the CDBG-CV Small Business grants in partnership with the Wisconsin Business Initiative Corporation; and,

WHEREAS, the Economic Development Program is recommending the attached list of applicants that applied to WWBIC program be funded utilizing the requirements of job retention and creation and impacts from COVID – the overall criteria for CDBG-CV Small Business Grants.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of West Allis that it hereby approves funding \$52,285 in grants from the established CDBG-CV Small Business program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Economic Development Executive Director or his designee is authorized to implement the Program and execute funding agreements.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Attorney be and is hereby authorized to make such non-substantive changes, modifications, additions and deletions to and from the funding agreements, including any and all attachments, exhibits, addendums and amendments, as may be necessary and proper to correct inconsistencies, eliminate ambiguity and otherwise clarify and supplement said provisions to preserve and maintain the general intent thereof, and to prepare and deliver such other and further documents as may be reasonably necessary to complete the transactions contemplated therein.

SECTION 1: <u>ADOPTION</u> "R-2022-0075" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

ADOPTION

R-2022-0075(*Added*)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Ald. Angelito Tenorio				
Ald. Vince Vitale				
Ald. Tracy Stefanski				
Ald. Marty Weigel				
Ald. Suzzette Grisham				
Ald. Danna Kuehn				
Ald. Thomas Lajsic				
Ald. Dan Roadt				
Ald. Rosalie Reinke				
Ald. Kevin Haass				
Attest		Presiding Officer		
Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of West Allis		Dan Devine, Mayor City Of West Allis		